number of working days or calendar date set forth elsewhere in 
the Contract, as extended in accordance with GC 3.07 or 
elsewhere in the Contract, the Owner will sustain a loss or 
damage.  The parties hereto agree that the Contractor will pay to 
the Owner the sum of [One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars 
($1,500.00) + HST] as liquidated damages for each and every 
calendar day's delay in finishing the work in excess of the number 
of working days or calendar date prescribed.  Liquidated 
damages are not to be construed as a penalty but as a 
reasonable genuine pre-estimate of the damages expected to be